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RULE 6.15 Fines imposed In accordance with the rules are payable forthwith
upon their imposition and before the participant races again, unless there has
been anappealfiled. Alicensee whofails to pay such fine may be suspended until
thefineis paid, and such suspension will resultin a penalty of notless than $25.00.

By Order of the Judges
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CITATION: Waxtnan v. Ontario Racing Coramission, 2011 ONSC 1908
COURT FILE NO.: 11-25384
| | DATE: 2011-03-28
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE - ONTARIQ
RE: Isaac ngnau v, Ontario Recing Commission
BEFORE: The Honourable Mr, Justice M. D, Parayeski
COUNSEL: M. Gfosso, appeai‘ing for the Applicant
) - B. van Niejenhuis, appeating for the Respondent
A. Finkelstein, appearing for tﬁe nterested party Aaron Waxman
HEARD: Margh 23, 201.1

ENTIORSEMENT

1] In ess&nc;e,'there are two motions before me, One is by the apj:licant, who asks that [ do
the following:
‘1) deny the respondent its motion to set aside the interlocutory injunction gramed by
Madatn Justice Milanetti on February 4™ 2011
2) declare that the respondent is in comemnpt of that mjunctmn, and
3) order the respondent to pay to the applicant purse monies won by horses owned or
cormected with him following the g:antmg of the injunction., - '
[2]  The respondent asks that I declare that the injunetion Ought not to have been granted in -

first instance, and that I order it to be set aside,

[3] Some background is important. The applicant is a traiher owner, and racer of
standardbred horses. On Febrary 3%, 2011, he had some horsees entered into ra/ces at the
Kawartha. Downs track. One of those horses was disqualified from racing that day because it
.was brought to the paddcmk late in accordance with the track’s rules. This displeased the

applicant. When another of his horses won a race, he proceeded to the winners® circle, and threw
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whﬁt can accurately be described as a temper tantrum. He gesuucd obscenely to thle judges and
repeatedly swore at them. This was done in full view of the audience at the irack and was
captured on tclevision camera. The camera or. cameras iﬁ question exist to facilitate
transmissions to off-track betting establishments. It is not clear to me whether the broadcast éf
the tantrum was cut.off or whether it was completed. The applicant adiits the behaviour and
that it breached the rules of the Ontario Racing .Commjssion, ‘The judges present at Kawartha
Downs suspended the applicant until a hearing in regard to his conduct could be held. They did
50 as persons to whom the Commission had del;egated certain powers given to it, in turn, by the
Racing Commissioﬁ Aet, 2000. By means of that Act, the Commission is granted a broad
mandate’ to “sovern, direct, confrol and regulate horse racing™ in Ontario. It does so, in part af

© . Jeast, .by enforeing the “Rt‘lles‘ of Standardbred Racing”, which are made uﬁder the Acr referred

0.

[4].  Rather than await the hearing or pursuing the grievance procedure sct up by that Act, the
applicant sought an injunction from this Court on the following day, i.c. February 4%, 2011, He
did so after éiving the respondent appro;!:.imately 90 minutes notice. Not surptisingly, the
'Cpmmissicm could not and did not respond at the initial retwn of the application. The |
applicant’s explanation for the short notice is that he was faced with a suspension that affected

his ability to earn a living and acted aceordingly on an “emergency” basis,

'[5]  The application was heard by Madam Justice Milanetti based upon materials filed by the
applicant and submissions made by his coungel only. Her Honour granted am interlocutory
injunction that stayed the “revocation” of the appﬁcant’é “ficences” pending a return date of

February 17", 2011 and which allowed the abplicant to enter his horses into races until that date.
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[6] On the return date of February 17%, 2011, M. Justice Lococo aceurately recognized that
_ th‘e' hearing would take longer than could be accommodated on a regular motions list, and it was

put over for a long motion or motions. Those motions are the ones before me.

17 T“ﬁe applicant argues that | lack jurisdiction to hear the respondent’s motion that seeks the
setting aside of the injunction. I disagree. It is axiomatic that a respondent who fails to respond
to a motion brought against him because ol inaclvaquaté notice should be given an opportﬁpity to
do s0, and that he ought not to have to exercise that right as an appellant, as suggested by the

applicant. That iz why Rule 37.14 (b) exists.

8]  The question ét this point becores whether the injunction would likely have been granted
had there been materials and argument from boﬂl sides. I note that the apphcant’s initial
afﬁdawt -which was used the hearing tefore Madam Justice Milanetti, is selective to 2.
conmderable degree. While in the affidavit the applicant admitted to making a “profane hand
. gesture” while in the winners’ circle, he failed to mention the shouted obscenities. He made ﬁo
mention of the audicnce ot of the television cameras. It is important to note that when cross-
. examined upon that affidavit, the éppligma,t admitted that what he did was in violation of the
Commission’s tules. Thete is no issue that fhere exists a breach on the part of the applicant. The
only underlying issue, therefore, is whether the penalty imposed at the track was appropriate. It
_is important to femcmbar_; however, that my function, at this stage, is not to conduct é judicial

review of what the Commission’s track judges did that day.

9] Assessing whether the injunction ought not, or would not, have been granted on a full
hearing enta;:ls review of the basm tests for such relief in the context of the complete facts as now -

presented, In order to be granted an injunction, the applicant had to show that:
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a) there existed a serious issue to be tried: :

b) that irreparable harm would oceur t him should the injunetion not be granted; and

¢) that the balance of convenjence favoured the granting of the injunction.
[10]  With respect to whetl;et there was a serious issue to be tried, the applicant ha.s failed to -
convince me that his application was pot ;prematﬁrc inasmuch as he had not statted, mpch less
'eﬁhausted, the administrative relief under the legislation that :j.reatéd and empowered the
Commission in the first place. Briefly, that process involves review of the evidence and the
heaxing' of argument by Commission judges, followed by an ;a_ppaal to the Ontario Racing
Commissioﬁ Panel. At that level, the hearing is conducted on a de move basis, with the full
protection of the Statutory Powers Proceduves Act, and with the prosecution bearing the onus of*
proof. Whatever frankly confusing interim measures have been undertaken in the meantime,
there can be no question whatsoever that the Panel hearing has not yet been conducted, if indeed

it ever will be.

[11] | ,Chief Jugtice Callaghan in‘the case of the Ontario College of Art v. Ontario (Omario
Human Rights Cammz'ssién) case (1993), 11 O.R. 3d 798 (Div. Ct.) warns against taking a
- piecemeal approach t;o the review of administrative action, At page 800 of that decision, he.
wrote: “It is preferable...to allow such matters to run their full coﬁrse before the tribunal and

then consider all legal issues arising from the proceedings at their conclusion”.

[12]  The applicant’s request for an injunction was premature, and, in my view, was likely to-
have been dismissed if that argument had been advanced, as no doubt it would have been had the

respondent participated in the hearing before Madam Justice Milanetti.

- [13] secondly with regard to whether there existed a serious igsue to. be tried, it must be

remembered that penalty only is at stake. The conduct itself and it constituting a breach of the
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applicable rules are admitted. Suspensian'is an available penalty, and case law such as the
decisions in Seotz v, ORC’, 2009 CanLll 34782 (Div. Ct.) and MeNamara v. ORC, 1998 Canl.II
7144 (Ont. C.A) makes it clear that deference is owed to the Cormrission in its attempts at

‘regulating the racing industry,

[14]  Concerning whether there would be jrreparable hatm to the aﬁplicgnt should the
injunc;ion not be granted, I disagree witin his counsel when she asserts that interruption, of his
abﬂity 1o race horses and thus es-xm a living autcmaticéily constitutes irreparable harm. There.i.s

| nothing before me that suggests thét the suspension was intended to be petmanent, or that jt is
likely 10 be once the Commission’s hearing process is finalized. Apy losses of hicoine and

- reputation in 1'h¢ meantime are calculable and compansébleb and thus are not truly irrepatable,
Difficulty in assessing darnages does not mean that assessment is impossible. The Cﬁurt deals

with such assessments continuously.

[15] Asto the third factor, i.e. that of the balance of convenience, the determination would
- have been which of the pames would like ly suffer greater prejudwe should the interlocutory
injunction be granted or not. To be sure, had the injunction not have been granted, the applicant
would have had his Jivelihood interrupted because suspension prevented him -from rac.ing‘ his
horses. That is a serious, albejt not i:rreparab}e, problem. On the other hand, granting the
. Injunction put the Commission into the position of having its authority and ability to ranage
racing in thc' public interest lessened. 4T‘o have 'this Court effectively step in and waive
cousequences for the applicant’s unquestion ably discreditable behavioit, howcver briefly, would
meamngfully undermme the powers granted to the Commission by the Iegwlaturc. That is an

1

even greater problem, in my view. T find that the balance of convenience test favours the

Commission.
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[16]1  Accordingly, I am prepared 16 cleclare that the interlocutory injunction cught not to have
been granted, and that it would not have been had there been a ful] presentation of evidence and

argument. Accotdingly, I set it aside.

[17]  Notwithstanding my ruling, it is prudent to address the issue of the cohtampt alleged .by
the applicant in respect of conduct by the Commission while the infunction was in existence.
Briefly, the injuncﬁon permitted the applicant to go on racing horses unﬁl the return. of the
application (see the handwritten 'additﬁon to paragraph 3 of the qrdgr of Milanetti, J. dated
| February 4*'.‘, 2011). Since the granting; of the injunction, the applicant has entered horses into
various races, and some of those horses have won. The respondent has refuscd to pay out purse
monies to the applicant for those wins. The applicant describes this as wilful disobedience to the
| spirit of the injunction, aﬁd analogizes the situation to one whers an employer 1s ordered to
t.‘e:ixistate an employee but then refuses to pay him for work done. The respondent admits that it
basn’t paid the ﬁurses to the applicant, and says that it is simply preserving the status guo.
pending the uitimate determination at the enﬁ of the Panel hearing and any allowed judicialu
‘ reviv;iv. If ultimately the suspension stands, the respondent argues, then the applicant’s i.-lacing.of
horses fdllowing the imposition of his suspension would be forbidden. Hié “wins" fvéuld not be
recognized, and the purse monjes would b owed to the owners of horses that came in behind
those connected to the app];cant. The respondent has not pald out the purses to such other
owners, and is holding them effectively in trust. Ifind that, by so doing, the ;'espondent ig indeed
preserving the status quo pending the Iﬂﬁmmte determination. The injunction granted by Madam
Justice Milanetti was never inténded. to be the ﬁ.ltimate disposition of the issuey in this case. Jam
convinced that what the respondent js 'doing does not constitu:te the kind of behaviowr that makes

up civil contempt, If the respondent had paid out the pursés to others and/or did not recognize its
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obligation to make payments in accordance with the end result, I should have seen things very .
differently. I decline the applicant’s request that T declare the respondent in contempt and to

order payment of the purse monies to him.

[18] A relative of the applicant, one Aaron Waxman, attended the hearing before' me with
counsel on March 23%, 2011, He was permitted to. submit an affidavit and to make bﬁ;‘:f
submissions, with the acquiescence, if not consent, of the named parties. He alleged tha.t'ﬁe had
taken ownership of one of the applicant’s horses on the day following the interim suspension in’
return for a debt owed to him. Accordingly, he 'says, he and not' the applicant_' was the owner of
that patticular horse, and any purses payahle in respect of it should not be subject to the freeze
iniposed by the respondent. He did not ask for an order for payment to him, but, rather, only

| wished to éupport the applicant’s position that the freeze shoﬁld not exist. The affidavit filed
was delivered without there being an opiporturﬁty‘ for cross-examination, and, accordingly, 1.
. place little ngght upon it. In any event, whether or not Aaron Waxman does or does not have a
separate cause of action is not something that I wasg askcd to address, nor am I willing to do so

gratuitously in the context of this hearing,

[191  Should the parties be unable to agres on costs, they may make brief (not mote than three
type-written pages each) written submissions to me on or before April 30%, 2011. - Such"
submissions, if any, should be sent to my chambers at the John Sopinka Court House in

Hamilton.

Date: March 28, 2011



